PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7315054

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KB TLC BUYER, LLC	05/03/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CADENCE BANK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	
Street Address:	3399 PEACHTREE ROAD NE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 1900	
City:	ATLANTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30326	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D917152
Patent Number:	7877291
Patent Number:	7650833
Patent Number:	7145463
Patent Number:	7015433
Application Number:	17563758
Application Number:	17508829
Application Number:	17508773
Application Number:	17466678
Application Number:	17466652
Application Number:	17466493

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)331-1159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

Email: PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com,

maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC
Address Line 1: 100 NORTH TRYON STREET

PATENT REEL: 059856 FRAME: 0859

507268133 REEL: 0598

	SUITE 4700, ATTN: IP DEPARTMENT CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	041774.000043	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN SLAUGHTER	
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/05/2022	

Total Attachments: 3

source=NGSI-P - KB TLC Buyer, LLC to Cadence Bank, as Administrative Agent#page1.tif source=NGSI-P - KB TLC Buyer, LLC to Cadence Bank, as Administrative Agent#page2.tif source=NGSI-P - KB TLC Buyer, LLC to Cadence Bank, as Administrative Agent#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 059856 FRAME: 0860

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

[United States Patent and Trademark Office]

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of May 21, 2022 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Cadence Bank, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and a right to set off against the patents and patent applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours.

KB TLC Buyer, M. Ca Delaware limited liability

company

Name: Benjamin S. Emmons Title: Secretary & Treasurer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

CADENCE BANK, as Administrative Agent

Name: Preston C. McDonald

Title: Senior Vice President

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

[United States Patent and Trademark Office]

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of May [3], 2022 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Cadence Bank, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and a right to set off against the patents and patent applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

KB TLC Buyer, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Title: Secretary & Treasurer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

CADENCE BANK, as Administrative Agent

Name: Preston C. McDonald Title: Senior Vice President

> PATENT REEL: 059856 FRAME: 0862

Schedule 1

KB TLC Buyer, LLC (Delaware Limited Liability Company)

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
SCREW DRIVE CASING FOR A CONTROL PANEL	D917152	04/27/2021
DIAGNOSTIC DATA INTERCHANGE	7877291	01/25/2011
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FOOD	7650833	01/26/2010
PREPARATION AND HOLDING STATION		
SYNCHRONIZATION		
SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING	7145463	12/05/2006
AUTOMATIC ADJUSTMENT OF OPERATING		
SETPOINTS FOR A MONITORING DEVICE		
TEMPERATURE CALIBRATION METHOD FOR A	7015433	03/21/2006
COOKING DEVICE		

Patent Applications

Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date
A SYSTEM FOR INDICATING STATUS OF A FOOD ITEM IN A KITCHEN	17563758	12/28/2021
DRIVE STRUCTURE FOR MOVING AN ARTICULATED CONTROL PANEL ON A COOKING APPLIANCE	17508829	10/22/2021
COOKING APPLIANCE CONTROL PANEL WITH MOVEMENT DETECTOR FOR CONTROLLING COOKING AS A FUNCTION OF LOCATION	17508773	09/03/2021
SYSTEM FOR VALIDATING A COOKING PROCEDURE AT A COOKING FACILITY	17466678	09/03/2021
MOBILE FOOD PRODUCTION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	17466652	09/03/2021
SYSTEM FOR CONTROLLING COOKING AS A FUNCTION OF ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DENSITY	17466493	09/03/2021

PATENT REEL: 059856 FRAME: 0863

RECORDED: 05/05/2022